MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

500 W. TEXAS, SUITE 1020 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

(432) 682-3715 FAX (432) 685-4170

March 18, 2010

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Attn: Florene Davidson

Re: Case No. 14435 Order No. R-13223 NW/4SW/4 of Section 24, T19S, R25E Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Florene:

Please be advised, Mewbourne Oil Company, the designated Operator under the terms of the referenced Order dated March 9, 2010 has reached a voluntary agreement with the parties listed below subsequent to the issuance of the referenced Order. Accordingly the referenced Order shall no longer apply to the following owners and their respective interest:

> 1.) El Paso Gas Marketing Company 8.4375% P.O Box 2511 Houston, TX 77252 Attn: Martin E. Wirth

The referenced Pooling Order shall still apply to the following owners and their respective interests:

> 1.) Nearburg Exploration Company, LLC 10.3125% 3300 North "A" Street, Bldg. 2, Ste. 1020 Midland, TX 79705 Attn: Terry Gant

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at cmitchell@mewbourne.com or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Covery milchell

Corey Mitchell Landman

XC: El Paso Marketing, L.P. P.O. Box 2511 Houston, TX 77252 Attn: Martin E. Wirth

RECEIVED

Brooks

Mewbourne Oil Company

500 W. TEXAS, SUITE 1020 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

> (432) 682-3715 FAX (432) 685-4170

March 17, 2010

Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt No.1084

Nearburg Exploration Company, LLC 3300 North "A" Street, Bldg. 2, Ste. 120 Midland, Texas 79705 Attn: Ken Dixon

Re:

Wyatt Draw 24 L No. 1 Order No. R-13223 Section 24, T19S, R25E Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Attached for your information and further handling is a copy of the referenced pooling order dated March 9, 2010 regarding the captioned proposed well. Pursuant to ordering Paragraph number 8 on page 3 of the order, enclosed is a copy of our AFE dated December 17, 2009 regarding your 10.3125% working interest in the captioned proposed well. Enclosed AFE is an estimated well cost for the proposed well. Pursuant to ordering Paragraph 9 on page 3 of the pooling order, please sign and return the AFE within 30 days of your receipt of same in the event you elect to participate in the proposed well. Should you participate in the well, please send me your check for \$77,199.38 made payable to Mewbourne Oil Company within 30 days with the signed AFE.

Revisions to the JOA will be considered if the acreage is extended to cover the entire S/2 as opposed to just covering the NW/4SW/4 of the captioned Section 24.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please email me at <u>cmitchell@mewbourne.com</u> or call me at (432) 682-3715.

Sincerely,

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Corey mitchell

Corey Mitchell Landman

XC: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Attn: Florene Davidson